

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN LLOYD OSBORNE,)
Appellant,)
vs.)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC01-973

AN APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Blaise Trettis
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0748099
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way
Building E, Second Floor
Melbourne, FL 32940
(321) 617-7373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....ii-v

Statement of Case and Facts.....1-6

Summary of Argument.....7

Argument.....8-40

 I. THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
 DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO DECIDE
 THE INSTANT CASE BECAUSE NEITHER THE
 RYCE ACT NOR THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION
 CONFER ANY APPEAL RIGHTS UPON THE
 STATE OF FLORIDA.....8

 II. IF THE COURT DECIDES THAT THE STATE
 DOES NOT HAVE THE ABILITY TO APPEAL
 THE DISMISSAL OF THE STATE’S PETITION,
 THEN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S
 OPINION SHOULD BE REVERSED UNDER THE
 AUTHORITY OF THIS COURT’S DECISION IN
 STATE V. GOODE, 830 SO.2d 817 (Fla. 2002),
 WHICH HAD THE SAME FACTS AS THE
 INSTANT CASE.....34

CONCLUSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2000).....	23
<u>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> , 696 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1996).....	6,9,10 13,16
<u>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Company v. Boyd</u> , 102 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1958).....	29
<u>Brooks v. Anastasia Mosquito Control District</u> , 148 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	29
<u>Dade County v. National Bulk Carriers</u> , 450 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1984).....	29
<u>Denson v. State</u> , 711 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)...	16
<u>Dep't. of Children and Families v. Mitchell</u> , 844 So.2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	39
<u>Devin v. City of Hollywood</u> , 351 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	29
<u>Florida Dept. of Corrections v. Parker</u> , 553 So.2d 289(Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	18
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 530 So.2d 404 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988).....	12
<u>Gay v. Singletary</u> , 700 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1997).....	29
<u>Getzen v. Sumter County</u> , 103 So. 104 (Fla. 1925).....	12
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 823 So.2d 757 (Fla. 2002).....	14

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>In the Interest of C.J.W.</u> , 377 So.2d 22 (Fla.1979).....	24
<u>Industrial Fire & Casualty Insurance Co., v. Kwechin</u> , 447 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1983).....	30
<u>McKnight v. State</u> , 727 So.2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	28
<u>Meadows v. Krischer</u> , 763 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	22
<u>Peterman v. Floriland Farms, Inc.</u> , 131 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1961).....	29
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 376 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	15
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 743 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)...	15
<u>State v. Barquet</u> , 262 So.2d 431, 433 (Fla. 1972).....	29
<u>State v. Boatman</u> , 329 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1976).....	23
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 330 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	9,17
<u>State v. C.C.</u> , 476 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1985).....	24
<u>State v. Creighton</u> , 469 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1985).....	6,8,9 10,16 28
<u>State v. DuBose</u> , 99 Fla. 812, 128 So. 4, 6 (Fla. 1930).....	5
<u>State v. J.P.W.</u> , 433 So2d 616 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	13
<u>State v. Jefferson</u> , 758 So.2d 661 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>State v. Kinder</u> , 830 So.2d 832 (Fla. 2002).....	7,40
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 781 So.2d 555 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	5
<u>State v. Siddall</u> , 772 So.2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)...	38

<u>State Dept. H.R.S. v. Arnold</u> , 670 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	18
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</u> , 714 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 688 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)...	16
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	16
<u>Tibbetts v. Olson</u> , 108 So. 679 (Fla. 1926).....	12
<u>Whitaker v. Parsons</u> , 86 So. 247 (Fla. 1920).....	12

A. Other Authorities

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.010.....	22
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.440.....	23
Fla. Stat. § 59.06.....	17,18 19,20 21,24
Fla. Stat. § 73.131.....	18,20
Fla. Stat. § 120.68.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 194.036.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 394.910 (1999).....	21,39
Fla. Stat. § 394.911.....	27,31
Fla. Stat. § 394.915(2) (1999).....	34
Fla. Stat. § 394.9155(2) (1999).....	27,31
Fla. Stat. § 394.916(1) (1999).....	34,36
Fla. Stat. § 403.121.....	18,20
Fla. Stat. § 682.20.....	18
Fla. Stat. §. 767.12(1)(d).....	20
Fla. Stat. §. 916.37(1) (Supp. 1998).....	27
House Committee on Family Law and Children Final Bill Research Economic Impact Statement (1998).....	28
Klein, Susan, <i>Redrawing the Criminal-Civil Boundary</i> , 2 Buffalo Criminal Law Review 679 (1999).....	21

Laws of Florida, Chapter. 99-222, § 10..... 27,38
